
Scratch Pad 
 

ASHEVILLE RELIEF 
(Soon to be Appalachia Relief) 
Discord: https://discord.com/invite/sB4h2wdGTr  

●​ Zac Wine, Asheville Relief, 602.492.6363, zacw@ashevillerelief.org  
●​ Daniel Lindenberger, Thaumazo, Asheville Relief, daniell@thaumazo.org  
●​ Siobháin Pyne, (415)720-4735 Asheville Relief, siop@ashevillerelief.org  
●​ Tiffani Hart, Asheville Relief, tiffanih@ashevillerelief.org 
●​ Tyler Hart (414-870-8004), RE agent, general contractor, husband of Tiffani 
●​ Micah Spain, Asheville Relief 480-323-0111, micahs@ashevillerelief.org  
●​ Dori Dorras, Asheville Relief, dorid@ashevillerelief.org  

AIA  
●​ Johanna Spindola, AIA Asheville Outreach (American Institute of Architects), resource 

for local architecture/design/building needs (johanna.spindola@clarknexsen.com) 

CLIMATEBASE FELLOWS 
●​ Caro Garzon - Climatebase fellows (information sourcing for rebuilding for climate 

resiliency) 4846205473, carolina.garzon.mrad@gmail.com 

THE PROPANE AND POWER RELIEF FUND 
●​ Kelly Tidwell - We have a 501(c)3 setup now as well for anyone wanting to donate to us - 

The Propane and Power Relief Fund-no contact info (jessi has fb info) 

WNCRR 
●​ Alex Mengel, WNCRR 

 

OWNERS AND DISPLACED FAMILIES FACEBOOK GROUP 
Matching families with campers, home rentals and AirBnB’s 
https://www.facebook.com/groups/2717998261694358  
Facebook group email: owners.helenehousingrelief@yahoo.com  

●​ Katharyn DAgostinis - Dagostinisk@icloud.com resides in FL, vacation home in Banner 
Elk 

●​ Keira Griffin - kieragriffinrealtor@gmail.com  
●​ Ashley Thomas- amt3566@gmail.com  

Civilization Research Institute (global) / Blue Ridge Collective (local) 
●​ Sophia Karuna - sophia@civilizationresearch.org, 631-790-7239 
●​ Multi-scale & cross-issue coordination and support 
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R4 
●​ Jessi Maness, R4/WNC Needs List, 336-465-5414  

jmaness@r4reach.org  
●​ https://bit.ly/m/samuelf 
●​ Corryn 

SGA  
www.SwannanoaGrassrootsAlliance.org  

●​ Justin Rhodes- jrhodes07@gmail.com 8282803422  
●​ Kimberly Coxe, kagcoxe@gmail.com, Swannanoa Grassroots Alliance, Interim Housing 

Solutions Coordinator, Evo 

OTHERS 
●​ Patti Barnt, Americas Lifeline Emergency  Response Team (ALERT) Adopt a Family 

Hurricane Helene FB group. Remote have multiple FB groups we use to push out 
information. Networking with multiple organizations on the ground. 308 280 0025 
pattibarnt@alertdisaster.org  

●​ Kevin Jones  
●​ Rebecca Meyer (815-540-9937) rjmeyer12@gmail.com 
●​ Crystal Zavala (Available to support Spanish translation) 

 
 
POC at MountainTrue.org is Chris Joyell who is a director: chris@mountaintrue.org. They are 
managing the redesign and rescope of several local areas from a sustainable and resilient 
perspective and they are currently looking for professional design and architecture volunteers. 
They have the contract for Swannanoa redesign right now through Friends and Neighbors of 
Swannanoa. Zac’s contact is the ED: 828.258.8737 x 213 wagner@mountaintrue.org 
 
Tyler Hart asked, “I am working on a donation/grant with Grand Appliance. What would be the 
non-profit organization to include during the application process?” 
​
Justin Rhodes said, “We at SGA are doing a lot of that same work with orgs that are boots on 
the ground. If you’re interested in representation at our meetings let me know. 
SwannanoaGrassrootsAlliance.org.” 
 
CrisisCleanup.org is being used as a big org for distribution of funds 
 
Can FEMA provide funds? 
Kat had a meeting with FEMA last week.   
Family has to apply for FEMA.   
 
Charlie Hopper- fema trained- has some long term housing solutions contact info- 
charliemdaabd@gmail.com 
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